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State of Arkansas 
County of Woodruff 

CERTIFICATE 
I, Becky Hicks, County and Probate Clerk 

hereby certify this to be a true and correct Ff L£Q 
c:t:!;1 Wdo woooRuFFcouNTY,AR 

IN THE COUNTY COURT IN THE ~ATTER OF ANNEXING Tg.c.THEf'1Arl:'lY4 2002 
OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO THE 
SAID CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS BECKY HICKS 

COUNTY & PROBATE CLERK 
PETITION TIME: · 

Porters, Inc., an Arkansas Corporation by and through 

its President Morgan w. Berry being the owner of the 

following described property does hereby petition the County 

Court of Woodruff County, Arkansas to annex the following 

described property to the City of Augusta. 

The undersigned states that the petition is signed 

by himself as President of Porters, Inc. duly authorized 

so to act and does hereby appoint Bay Fitzhugh city attorney 

of Augusta to act on behalf of Porters, Inc. in presenting 

this matter to the court. 

The property to be annexed to the City of Augusta 

is described as follows: 

TRACT 1: 
Lots Ten ( 10), Eleven ( 11), and Twelve ( 12 )' of Block 
One (1) of Winfield-Conner Addition to the City of 

, ... ,.,· , , . - Jmgusta, Arkansas 
t ·~ ~~ l,L* r, ,:;'. : __ J 
'"" "'. =TRACT 2: 

A parcel of land situated in the SE\ NW\ of Section 
OCT ,t ZOG2 25, Township 8 North, Range 4 West, more particularly 

described as follows: 
SHARON PRl'.:ffi 
Sl:GRETAA'I OF si·~gin at a point of the North right of way line of 

V ______ ___..,. . ..s.., Highway No. 64, which is 630.1 feet West of the 
center of Section 25, Township 8 North, Range 4 West, 
and 70 feet North thereof. From said point of beginning 
run thence North 1 degree 49 minutes West a distance 
of 100 feet; thence North eighty-eight degrees 11 
minutes East a distance of 150 feet; thence South 
one degree 49 minutes East a di:,tance of 100 feet; 
thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes West a distance 
of 150 feet to the point of beginning. 

It being intended herein to describe a tract of land 
100 feet North and South and 150 feet East and West 
situated immediately North of the right of way of 
u.s. Highway No. 64, immp,ii,ar.P1'1 1,7,>qr ~~ ~n,'l ~"'·~---'-



Highway Commission); thence North 1°49 1 West 
along said proposed right of way line a distance of 
130.0 feet to a point on the northerly existing right 
of way line of said highway; thence North 88° 11 1 East 
along said existing right of way line a distance of 
150.0 feet to a point; thence South 1°49 1 East along 
said existing right of way line a distance of 130. 0 
feet to a point on the northerly proposed right of 
way line of said highway; thence South 88°11' West 
along said proposed right . of way line a distance of 
150. 0 feet to the point of beginning and containing 
0.45 acre. 

A plat setting forth these parcels is attached hereto 

as Exhibit A.· 

EXECUTED this /3 day of __ f'{)----'~7-1-----' 2002. 

OCT 4 2002 

SHARON PA/EST 
BY SECRETARY OF STATS 



IN THE WOODRUFF COUNTY COURT 

IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO THE CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS, 
CERTAIN TERRITORYS CONTIGUOUS TO THE SAID CITY OF AUGUSTA, 
ARKANSAS. 

PETITION 

We, Evelyn Maxine Worsham, C~leste A. Worsham and 
) 

Marie D. Worsham being the owners of' the following described 

area, do hereby petition the city council of' Augusta Arkansas 

and the County Court of' Woodruff' County, Arkansas to annex 

the following described property to the City of' Augusta, 

Arkansas. We further state that the petition is signed 

by all of' the real estate owners owning said property and 

we do further by our petition appoint Bay Fitzhugh as city 

attorney for the City of' Augusta to act on behalf' of' the 

petitioners in presenting this matter to the Augusta City 

Council and the Woodruff' County Court. 

The property that is the subject of' this petition 

is located in Woodruff' County, Arkansas that is north and 

contiguous to U.S. Highway 64 and more particularly described 

as follows: 

A parcel of' land described as follows: Beginning at 
a point 60 degrees East and 24 feet from the ,q1:I1t~r 
of' Section 25, Township 8 North, Range 4 West, r~e!iJ.t·- ,:, ?· ~ 
thence North 15 minutes West 896 feet, thence Eas "'-""-' ·· 
154 feet, thence South 15 minutes East 896 feet, thence 
West 154 feet to point of' beginning containing ~S'!=7t 20D:2 
acres, more or less. -

SHARON PR!E~T 
September, 2001. BY SECRETARY OF STA,e 

CidOM~ 
CELESTE A. WORS~ED 

WOODRUFF COUNTY, AR 

MAY 14 2002 

BECKY HICKS 
COUNTY & PROBATE CLERK 
TIME, 



LEGAL NOTICE 

Notice is hereby given that there has been filed in 

the county court of Woodruff County, Arkansas the petition 

of Evelyn Maxine Worsham, Celeste A. Worsham and Marie D. 

Worsham seeking the annexation to the City of Augusta a 

.62 acre tract of land located within the following described 

tract of land: 

A parcel of land described as follows: Beginning at 
a point 60 degrees East and 24 feet from the center 
of Section 25, Township 8 North, Range 4 West, rnnning 
thence North 15 minutes West 896 feet, thence East 
154 feet, thence South 15 minutes East 896 feet, thence 
West 154 feet to point of beginning containing 3 .17 
acres, more or less. 

said .62 acre tract of land being set forth within a plat 
designating the specific location of said tract. The parcel 
is bounded on all sides at the present time by property 
located in the City of Augusta. 

The undersigned Bay Fitzhugh has been named by the 
petitioner as the person authorized to act on their behalf. 

The court has affixed the 17th day of June, 2002 
at 8: 00 p .m. as the date for hearing on said petition and 
all interested persons· are notified to be present at said 
court at the time of date so fixed. · 

This notice first published the day of May, 2002. 

BAY FITZHUGH 

OCT 4 2002 

SHARON PRIEST 
BY SECRETARY OF STATE 
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LEGAL NOTICE 

Notice is hereby given that there has been filed in 

the county court of Woodruff County, Arkansas the petition 

of Porter's Inc. seeking the annexation to the City of 

Augusta, Arkansas three separate tracts of land located 

in Woodruff County, Arkansas and described as follows: 

TRACT 1: 
Lots Ten ( 10), Eleven ( 11), and Twelve ( 12) of Block 
One (1) of Winfield-Conner Addition to the City of 
Augusta, Arkansas 

TRACT 2: 
A parcel of land situated in the SE\ NW\ of Section 
25, Township 8 North, Range 4 West, more particularly 
described as follows: 

Begin at a point of the North right of way line of 
U.S. Highway No. 64, which is 630.1 feet West of the 
center of Section. 25, Township 8 North, Range 4 West, 
and 70 feet North thereof. From said point of beginning 
run thence North 1 degree 49 minutes West a distance 
of 100 feet; thence North eighty-eight degrees 11 
minutes East a distance of 150 feet; thence South 
one degree 49 minutes East a distance of 100 feet; 
thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes West a distance 
of 150 feet to the point of beginning. 

It being intended herein to describe a tract of land 
100 feet North and South and 150 feet East and West 
situated immediately North of the right of way of 
U.S. Highway No. 64; immediately West of and adjacent 
to the Cecil Willis filling station and South of the 
lot sold by W.C. Berry, Jr. to Harry Saxe. This 
conveyance is subject to an easement for a road of 
approximately 10 feet in width running North from 
the right of way of U.S. Highway No. 64 along the 
East side of the described property; 

TRACT 3: 
Part of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter 
(SE¾ NW\) of Section Twenty-Five (25), Township Eight 
(8) North, Range Four (4) West, Woodruff County, 
Arkansas, more particularly described as follows: 

; ?:.i;,.; ~--~ i i \.: .....__ . 

L~~ u .. -.;-;.;;·.~1.nning at a point on the proposed right of way 
line of U.S. Highway 64, said point being 70 feet 

,. - -,~n:J,eft of and perpendicular · to center line of survey 
U(.;T 4 Luc.station 191=75 (as surveyed by the Arkansas State 

$LIA Highway Commission); thence North 1°49' West along 
secFi'!t~ft~!:IL~'!d proposed right of way line a distance of 130. 0 



Woodruff County Court and the undersigned has been named 

by the petitioner as the person to act for it. 

The court has fixed the 17th day of June, 2002 at 

8:00 p.m. as the date for hearing on said petition and 

all interested persons are notified to be present at said 

court at the time of date so fixed. 

This notice first published the day of May, 2002. 

BAY FITZHUGH 

OCT 4 



FILED 
WOODRUFF COUNTY, AR 

IN THE COUNTY COURT IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO THEt1/Q'I'[Y4 2002 
OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO THE 
SAID CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS BECKY HICKS 

COUNTY & PROBATE CLERK 
PETITION TIME: · 

Porters, Inc. , an Arkansas Corporation by and through 

its President Morgan W. Berry being the owner of the 

following described property does hereby petition the County 

Court of Woodruff County, Arkansas to annex the following 

described property to the City of Augusta. 

The undersigned states that the petition is signed 

by himself as President of Porters, Inc. duly authorized 

so to act and does hereby appoint Bay Fitzhugh city attorney 

of Augusta to act on behalf of Porters, Inc. in presenting 

this matter to the court. 

The property to be annexed to the City of Augusta 

is described as follows: 

TRACT 1: , 
Lots Ten ( 10), Eleven ( 11), and Twelve ( 12 )' of Block 
One (1) of Winfield-Conner Addition to the City of 
Augusta, Arkansas 

TRACT 2: 
A parcel of land situated in the SE¼ NW¼ of Section 
25, Township 8 North, Range 4 West, more particularly 
described as follows: 

Begin at a point of the North right of way line of 
U.S. Highway No. 64, which is 630.1 feet West of the 

i~F;;: "' ,-~ . center of Section 25, Township 8 North, Range 4 West, 
L ~! Li=, r<,, •. J and 70 feet North thereof. From said point of beginning 

run thence North 1 degree 49 minutes West a distance 
of 100 feet; thence North eighty-eight degrees 11 

OGT ,1 ;,r:ff, minutes East a distance of 150 feet; thence South 
one degree 4 9 minutes East a distance of 100 feet; 

SHARON PRIEST thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes West a distance 
SECRETARYOF$T,!\.'fe of 150 feet to the point of beginning. 

It being intended herein to describe a tract of land 
100 feet North and South and 150 feet East and West 
situated immediately North of the right of way of 
U.S. Highway No. 64; immediatelv West of and adfacAnt: 



Highway Commission); thence North 1°49' West 
along said proposed right of way line a distance of 
130 .0 feet to a point on the northerly existing right 
of way line · of said highway; thence North 88° 11' East 
along said existing right of way line a distance of 
150. O feet to a point; thence South 1°49' East along 
said existing right of way line a distance of 130.0 
feet to a point on the northerly propos.ed right of 
way line of said highway; thence South 88°11' West 
along said proposed right . of way line a distance of 
150. 0 feet to the point of beginning and containing 
0.45 acre. 

A plat setting forth these parcels is attached hereto 

as Exhibit A. 

EXECUTED this i3 day of --~~~~---' 2002. 

BY: 



I I LLU 

W-OODRUFF COUNTY, AR 

IN 
TO 
TO 

THE WOODRUFF COUNTY COURT IN THE 
THE CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS CERTAIN 
SAID CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS 

fliiIE:Cm~F co!~~~~6~~ N 1 7 2002 

DECREE OF ANNEXATION 

BECKY HICKS 
COUNTY & PROBATE CLER 
TIME: _____ _ 

On this 17th day of June, 2002 being the regular meeting 

date of the Woodruff County Court in Augusta, Arkansas, 
~ 

there is presented to the court by Bay Fitzhugh as agent 

for Porter's Inc. and Evelyn Maxine Worsham, Celeste A. 

Worsham and Marie D. Worsham, a petition for annexation 

of certain territory described hereinbelow to the City 

of Augusta, Arkansas, and the court being fully advised 

of the facts and the law, doth hereby find, judge and decree 

as follows: 

The court finds that each petition was filed more 

than 30 days prior to this date and that in said petition 

Bay Fitzhugh was appointed by the petitioners to act on 

their behalf in filing and presenting the petition. 

The court finds that a majority of the total number 

of real estate owners in the area affected by this petition 

have signed said petitions and that such majority owns 

more than one-half of the acerage affected. 

The court further finds that the territory sought 

to be annexed was accurately described in said petition 

and that said territory is contiguous to the boundaries 

of the City of Augusta, Arkansas. 

The court further finds that attached to and made 

a part of said petition was an accurate map 

territories to be annexed to the City of Augusta. 

The court further finds that the petition is 

and proper. 

Wherefore, 

r,r,"f-' 1 
righ:f? l '., 



Begin at a point of the North right of way line of 
U.S. Highway No. 64, which is 63 0 .1 feet West of the 
center of Section 25, Township 8 North, Range 4 West, 
and 70 feet North thereof. From said point of beginning 
run thence North 1 degree 49 minutes West a distance 
of 100 feet; thence North eighty-eight degrees 11 
minutes East a distance of 150 feet; thence South 
one degree 4 9 minutes East a distance of 100 feet; 
thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes West a distance 
of 150 feet to the point of beginning. 

It being intended herein to describe a tract of land 
100 feet North and South and 150 feet East and West 
situated immediately North of the right of way of 
U.S. Highway No. 64; immediately West of and adjacent 
to the Cecil Willis filling station and South of the 
lot sold by W.C. Berry, Jr. to Harry Saxe. This 
conveyance is subject to an easement for a road of 
approximately 10 feet in width running North from 
the right of way of U.S. Highway No. 64 along the 
East side of the described .property; 

TRACT 3: 
Part of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter 
(SE\ NW\) of Section Twenty-Five (25), Township Eight 
(8) North, Range Four (4) West, Woodruff County, 
Arkansas, more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the proposed right of way 
line of U.S. Highway 64, said point being 70 feet 
left of and perpendicular to center line of survey 
station 191=75 (as surveyed by the Arkansas State 
Highway Commission); thence North 1°49' West along 
said proposed right of way line a distance of 130. 0 
feet to a point on the northerly existing right of 
way line of said highway; thence North 88° 11' East 
along said existing right of way line a distance of 
150. 0 feet to a point; thence South 1° 49' East. along 
said existing right of way line a distance of 130. 0 
feet to a point on the northerly proposed right of 
way line of said highway; thence South 88°11' West 
along said proposed right of way line a distance of 

,C::'';'}.1 (\ /;:; ,-~1,50. 0 feet to the point of beginning and containing 
!r"!j,k:a~o· • .,,J.45 acre. 

TRACT 4: 
cc::T 0, znc~ Consisting of . 62 acres as more particularly set forth 

within a plat prepared by Charles Summerford dated 
9kl,i\f,/';11'' · Nbvember 20, 1978. ~t~~:.,:·:,~.:,}1· .v ;~; ~:n·" .. ;~~ 

1,, ......- ·-Jf'he- court further directs that the original papers 

in this cause be delivered to the clerk of Woodruff County, 

Arkansas, same to be properly rec.orded in the records of 

Woodruff County, Arkansas and the clerk after properly 

recording and filing the ori~in~l _,_ - ...... 



CERTIFICATE 

I, Rebecca Boyles, Clerk for the City of Augusta, Arkansas, do hereby 
certify that the foregoing pages of photostats and typewriting contain a true 
and complete transcript of the Ordinance, on file in my office, 118 South 2nd

, 

Augusta,Arkansas. 

In Testimony Wherein, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the 
official seal of my office at Augusta, Arkansas on thls 10th day of October, 
2002. 

Rebecca Boyles 
City Clerk 



Sharon Priest 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

October 10, 2002 

The Honorable Becky Hicks 
Woodruff County Clerk 
500 North Third Street 
Augusta, AR. 72006 

Dear Ms. Smith: 

State of Arkansas 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

The Following Information has been recorded and filed in the Office of the Secretary of State: 

Date: 10-10-2002 

Annexation: 

Incorporation: 

Census Information 
1st Class City 
2nd Class City 
Incorporated Town 

County: Woodruff 

Ordinance No. -
Co. Order No 
Plat 
Election 
Island 
Ordinance No. 
Co. Order No. 
Plat 
Election 

440 
no order 
-X 

City: Augusta 

I have forwarded this information to the Arkansas Municipal League. If you have any further questions 
please do not hesitate to contact me at l-800-482-1127 or 682-3451. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Election Services Representative 

state Capitol• Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094 • (501) 682-1010 



r:; '. 

L 

ORDINANCE NO: '-f 'f 0 
AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN TERRITORY 
TO THE CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS, AND MAKING SAME A PART 
OF THE CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS, AND ASSIGNING PORTIONS 
OF THE PROPERTY TO SPECIFIC WARDS. 

WHEREAS, a petition was filed with the County Clerk 

of Woodruff County, Arkansas by the majority of real estate 

owners of the property described hereinbelow praying that 

said -- property be annexed to, and made a part · of the City 

of Augusta, Arkansas; and 

WHEREAS, ·-- on · the 17th day of June, 2002, the County 

Court of Woodruff County, Arkansas found that the Petition 

was signed by a majority· of the real estate owners of said 

property; that said property was contiguous and adjoining 

the present corporate limits of the City of Augusta, 

Arkansas; that an accurate plat or map of said property 

had .been fiied with and made a part of said petition; that 

proper notice had been given for the time and in the manner 

prescribed by law and that all things pertaining thereto 

had been done in the manner prescribed by law, and that 

L" said property should be annexed to and made a part of the 

City of Augusta, Arkansas subject to the acceptance of 

same by the city council of the City of Augusta, Arkansas 

at the proper time as provided by law; and 

WHEREAS, Porters, Inc. as it relates to the western 

most tract of property that is the subject of this Ordinance 

is pursuant to law selling at retail beer, wine and liquor 

and it is the understanding of the city council of the 

City of Augusta that the law provides and A.C.A. 3-8-2,1{},,;, r- 1 , __ 

L ..... 11 Urn ~ ~0 
specifically allows for the sell of beer, wine and liquor 

pursuant to a preexisting permit notwithstanding that theCGT '± 2002 

City of Augusta is considered to be a dry territory; and ~!"IARON PRIEST 
!'JV SECRETARY OF STATE 

WHEREAS, it is not the intention of the City of Augtrst:-a:---------

by virtue of this annexation to negatively affect the sale 

of beer, wine and liquor pursuant to the existing permit 

held by Porters, Inc.; and, 

WHEREAS, the time fixed by law for appealing from 

said order of annexation made by the County Court has expired 

~~- -------------~---~---



and no appeal has been taken from said order. 

' 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS: 

SECTION l.· That the following described lands and 

territory contiguous and adjoining the City of Augusta, 

Arkansas, be and the same are hereby accepted as part of 

and annexed to and made a part of the City of Augusta, 
•· 

Arkansas. 

. TRACT 1: 
Lots ['en,. ( 10), Eleven ( 11), 
One (l·) of Winfield-Conner 
Augusta, Arkansas; and 

TRACT 2: 

and Twelve ( 12) of Block 
Addition to the City of 

A parcel of land situated in the SE¾ NW¾ of Section 
25, Township 8 North, Range 4 West, more particularly 
described as follows: 

Begin at a point of the North right of way line of 
U.S. Highway No. 64, which is 630.1 feet West of the 
center of Section 25, Township 8 North, Range 4 West, 
and 70 feet North thereof. From said point of beginning 
run thence North 1 degree 119 minutes West a distance 
of 100 feet; thence North eighty-eight degrees 11 
minutes East a distance of 150 feet; thence South 
one degree 49 minutes East a distance of 100 feet; 
thence South 88 degrees 11 minutes West a distance 
of 150 feet to the point of beginning. 

It,, being intended herein to describe a tract of land 
100, feet North and South and 150 feet East and West 
situated immediately North of the right of way of 
U.S. Highway No. 64; immediately West of and adjacent 
to the Cecil Willis filling station and South of the 
lot sold by w.c. Berry, Jr. to Harry Saxe. This 
conveyance is subject to an easement for a road of 
approximately 10 feet in width running North from 
the right of way of U.S. Highway No. 64 along the 
East side of the described property; 

TRACT 3: 
Part of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter 
(SE¾ NW¾) of Section Twenty-five (25), Township Eight 
(8) North, .Range Four (4) West, Woodruff County, 
Arkansas, more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the proposed right .of way 
line of U.S. Highway 64, said point being 70 feet 
left of and perpendicular to center line of survey 
station 191=75 · (as surveyed by the Arkansas State 
Highway Commission); thence North 1°49 1 West along 
said proposed right of way line a distance of 130. 0 
feet to a point on the northerly existing right of 
way line of said highway; thence North 88°11 1 East 
along said existing right of way line a distance of 
150.0 feet to a point; thence South 1°49 1 East along 

:!;~ ~~is:i~~i~~g~~ o:i,e wa%or~~~~lya g;~:i~~; ~[gh~'.ill~J*"~;;;~J 
way line of said highway; thence South 88°11' West 
along said proposed right of way line a distance f!\ JI. 200?. 
150 .o feet to the point of beginning and containing -
O · 4 5 acre· SHARON PRIEST 

SECRETARY Of' STATE 
TRACT 4: BY~----·._...,....._ 
Consisting of .62 acres as more particularly set ·ror£6 



within a plat prepared by Charles Summerford dated 
November 20, 1978, 

SECTION 2. That Parcel 1 shall be annexed to and made 

a part of Ward · -3._ of the City of Augusta and Par.c.els 

2,. 3 and 4 shall be annexed to and made a part of Ward 

~ of the City of Augusta and the same shall henceforth 

be a part of said Ward as fully as · existing parts of said 

ward. 

Passed 

2002. 

and· approved this ~ day of Cf.&•r;. J: , 

APPROVED~? g-:~ 
ATTEST,~~~ 



Sharon Priest 
SECRET.ARY OF STATE 

November 28, 1995 

State of Arkansas 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

The Honorable Pat Rives 
Woodruff county Clerk 
courthouse - 500 North Third Street 
Augusta, AR 72006 

Dear Ms. Rives: 

This office has received the Decree of Annexation, No. c 95-9, ordinance No. 408, 
county order No. c 95-20, and the plat from the City of Augusta, woodruff county, 
Arkansas. This annexation has been recorded and filed as of November 28,1995 .. 

If we may be of further service, please contact our office at 682-5070 or 
800-482-1127. 

~Ji;Jk~ 
Judy Steelman 
Elections Assistant 

cc: The Honorable Tanya Baker 
Augusta City Clerk 
P. 0. BOX 502 
Augusta, AR 72006 

Mr. Don Zimmerman, Director 
Arkansas Municipal League 
P. 0. BOX 38 
North Little Rock, AR 72115-0038 

State Capitol• Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094 • (501) 682-1010 



~=., -- FILED 
NO~' 2 8 1995 

SHARON PRIEST 
IN THE weo~WOllm~ COURT BY ________ _ 

1-'AT RIVES 
County & Probate Clerk 

Woodruff County 

IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXING TO THE CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS CERTAIN 
TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO THE SAID CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS. 

N6- C q5- c; 
DECREE OF ANNEXATION 

On this 15th day of June, 1995, there is presented to the 

Court by Tommy Stanley, agent of the petitioners, a petition for 

annexation of certain territory, more particularly described on 

Exhibit "A" attached hereto, to the City of Augusta, Arkansas. 

Notice of the hearing was given by three insertions in the 

Woodruff County Monitor, a newspaper of general circulation in. 

the County. 

From the Petition, the facts and evidence introduced at the 

hearing, and from other matters and proof before, the Court, 

being fully advised of the facts and the law, does hereby find, 

judge and decree as follows: 

1. The petition for annexation was filed more than 30 days 

prior to this date by Tommy Stanley and John H. Stanley, Jr., 

individually and as attorney in fact for Linda Stanley Wheeler, 

Edward Stanley, Hallie Stanley Beard, and .Elizabeth s. Stanley. 

Tommy Stanley and his attorney, John D. Eldridge III, 

appeared at the hearing. 

2. The court finds that the majority of the total number 

of real estate owners in the area affected by the petition have 

signed it and that such majority owns more than one-half of the 

acreage affected. 



3. The Court further finds that the territory sought to ·be 

annexed was accurately described in an Exhibit to said Petition 

and that the territory is contiguous to the boundaries of the 

City of Augusta, Arkansas. An accurate map of the territory· 

sought to be annexed was attached to the Petition as an Exhibit. 

4. Finally, the court finds that the prayer of the Petition 

is right and proper in all respects; that due notice of a hearing 

on the Petition has been given according to law; and that the 

Petition should be granted. 

IT IS THEREFORE, CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND DECREED that the 

territory more particularly described _on Exhibit "A" attached 

hereto and made a part hereof be and the same is hereby annexed 

to and made a part of the city of Augusta, Arkansas. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the clerk -0f the Woodruff County 

Court record this order and deliver certified copies thereof to 

the city of Augusta, Arkansas, the Secretary of State of the 

State of Arkansas, and to the Director of the Tax Division of the 

Arkansas Public Service commission. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

State of Arkansas 
County of Woodruff 

CERTIFICATE 
I, Pot Rives, County and Probate Clerk 

hereby certi his to b rue and correcf 
copy oft i · al oc ent. 

,.By .. ______ ------. D C . . . 

OHN DAVIS, COUNTY JUDGE 
WOODRUFF COUNTY, ARKANSAS 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

- -----·- ---·----- ----
LEGAL Dl~SC!\IP'l'ION 

P!\rt. of _tho l'raotional Northeast Quarhr of Soction 25, Townehip 8 North, !\an9e 4 West, 
'lloodruff County, 1\rkansas, baing more particularly described at follow111 Canmenoing at 
tho C911ter · of a aid· Section 25 ,, thon run Eaat, along the East-Weat midaection line, a 
dht:an~e of 1848,00 £oat to _the true point of beginning, .then run S9uth, a dhtancu o! 
50,0 !eat to a point on the·soutnarly right-or-way line of Arkansas Highway No,641 than 
ru:1 Ea~t, along ;aid right-of-way line, a distance of 173,34 feet to the point of 
curv~turo 0£ a·l382,S foot radiua curve to the Southonat, 'the~ run·a10ng tho arc of 
uo.id curve ·to the right, throu11h· a cantral angla of 4•2s•24 11 ·, a diata.nce of 106. 73 feet, 
than run N00°04 1 26"W, partwa'{ along the West line 'of the Bank of lluguata tract, ,u 
deacribed in Dood !look ;,.,-.67, ·pe,qe &lS of the Woodruff Cow,ty rac:iorda, " dietanoo of 
946,70 feat, then run W&at, 278.74 fact, than run South, 09,.50 feat to \:.ha point of 
beginning, being 6, 05 IIOl:-Oi, m<;>J;e or leas, and subject to 11.ll rec~rd.ed right•of-weyb 
11nd oaaoments, 

~· 



\ 

Legal Dc5cription furnished by ··letter written on Muy O, 1995. 

.. 
". -:----.1,22,:00' 

F)Jo,1Jh) 
::j.jr:?,(()lt . 

•.· PA~lf~:-rvl<r 

'''·' 

·_/\ . . I 

.....f'.RQf:.Q_$!;._D ___b~JJGX,,'JJP!Y~ 
/o.05 Ac. 

n , . 

., 
,. ' 

·:· CERTIFICATE OF . SURVEY: 
. .'.I. hereby ccr.tify that· I have this day madc a 
:.:::\survCy. of· the'" .above dcscril?_cd property ·as 
·. :.'shown on .the Pl.at of Survey hereon. The 

."propct'ty ):Liles antl corner. monuments, to the 
.:::·bes"t-:of: my,knowl.edge and abil.ity, al·e correctly 
,>,"Cstablishcd;._:.t_hc improvements arc o.s shown on 
·:•::.:. thc:·Plat ··o·r,.:sui-vcy. ·:. Encroachments, if any, as 
/::.;:dis"clOse"d;:b)"."isu·rvc"y, arc shown hereon. 

:){~t-.. '%-~,:±~c: 5 -oEJ;,;9 5 

) 

I 
) 1 · 

EXHIBIT 11B11 

13MJ;!__ of:j)~6US.-r,')_ 
ful!;.M_~_?

1 
P6.1,1_$ ., 

'!l 

DATE 
5-J2''i 

' 

-' 
(',"-.,-· 

. ,·,,, 

, ·-: f•-:' ._·,-



FILE~) 
MDV 2 8 1995 

IN THE ~~'IttJl,lli'l .teOUN$T COURT 
sr:"(~:H:t~ f),H''it UF STATE 

IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXIl'fa' -----------•= 
TO THE CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS 

PA f RIVI:::; 
County & Probate Clerk 

Woodruff County 

CERTAIN TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO 
THE SAID CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS ... •.... NO c 95-2-Q 

ORDER OF ANNEXATION 

On this day of November, 1995, there is presented to 

the court by Tommy Stanley, agent of the petitioners, a petition 

for annexation of certain territory, more particularly described 

on Exhibit A attached hereto, to the City of Augusta, Arkansas. 

From the petition, the facts and evidence introduced at the 

hearing, and from other matters and proof, the Court, being fully 

advised of the facts and law, does hereby find, judge-and decree 

as follows: 

Notice of a hearing on the petition was duly given in 

accordance with applicable law, and more than the statutory 

period have elapsed since the filing of the petition. A 

majority of the total number of real owners in the area effected 

by the petition have signed it and such majority owns more than 

one-half of the acreage effected. 

The territory sought to be annexed was accurately described 

in an Exhibit to the petition and the territory is contiguous to 

the boundaries of this city of Augusta, Arkansas. An accurate 

map of the territory to be annexed was attached to the petition 

as an exhibit. 

The city of Augusta has passed ordinance No. 408 enacted on 



the 9th day of October, 1995, accepting the annexation of the 

territory on Exhibit A to the city of Augusta, Arkansas, and 

making it a part of the City, Zoned Cl. 

Finally, the Court finds that the prayer of the petition is 

right and proper in all respects; that due notice has been given 

in accordance with applicable law; and that the petition should 

be granted. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, CONSIDERED, ORDERED, DECREED, that the 

territory more particularly described on Exhibit A attached 

hereto and made a part hereof, be and the same is hereby annexed 

to and made a part of the city of Augusta, Arkansas. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of Woodruff County 

Court record this Order and deliver certified copies thereof to 

the city of Augusta, Arkansas, the Secretary of State of the 

State of Arkansas, and the Director of the Tax Division of the 

Arkansas Public Service Commission. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

OHN E. DAVIS', 
COUNTY JUDGE 

/ 



EXHIBIT "A" 

- ·-·----·-· ---··---- ----
LEGAL [ll~SCI\IP'i'ION 

Flirt of.tho l'raotional Nor\:.heaat Quarter of S13ction 25, Townehip 8 North, ltanga 4 West, 
Woodruff County, ru;kansas, baing mo!:e particularly descriood ao followa1 comminoing 11t 
·tho C,;nter·of said· Section 251' than l:un llaet, along the F.:ast-Weat mideection line, s. 
disl:an9e of 1948 ,00 foet to _the .true point of beginning, .t.hen run Sc;,uth, 11 di•tanci, cl 
50,0 feet to a point on the ·southorly r!.ght-o!!-wny line of l\rkanus Highway No,641 thQn 
tull Ea~t, along said right-of-way line, a diel:ance of 173,34 feet to ·the point of 
curvi\tu.ro of a ·1382,$ foot radiua curve to th" southonat, 'thari run ·&long the arc of 
uo.id ourva ·to the ri9ht, through· a. central angle. of 4°25 1 24"', a dieta_nce of 106,73 feet, 
then run N00•D4 1 26"'11, partway along tha Wast lina of \!ha Bank of l\ugu■ta l:.raot:., a8 

described in Doad Book l\AG?,·pa~e olS of the Woodruff Cow,ty raoorda, a diatanoa of 
946, 70 !eat, then run WeBt, 27B. 74 fact, than run South, en. 50 fee.t to \!he point of 
be.ginning, bei11g 6, 05 aoroij, m9i;e or leas, and subject to all recorded rl.ght•of-wayll 
and o.asoments, 

~· 
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ORDINANCE NO. 408 

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN TERRITORY TO 
THE CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS, AND MAKING SAME A PART OF THE 
CITY OF AUGUSTA, ZONING THE TERRITORY C-1, AND ASSIGNING SAME 
TO A WARD. 

WHEREAS, a petition was filed with the County Clerk of 

Woodruff County, ' . A?:"kansas a majority of the real estate owners 

of the hereinafter described territory praying that said territory· 

be annexed ·to and made a part of the City of Augusta, Arkansas; 

and, 

WHEREAS, on the l 5tb day of J\lne.· -~-------' 1995, the 

County Court of Woodruff County, Arkansas found that the petition 

·was signed by a majority of the real estate owners in said 

territory; that said territory was contiguous and adjoining 

the present corporate limits of the City of Augusta, Arkansas; 

that an accurate plat qr map of said territory had been filed 

with and made a part of said petition; proper notice had been 

given for the time and in the manner described by law, and that 
' 

all things pertaining ' thereto had been done in the manner 

prescribed by law, then said lands and territory should be annexed 

to and made a part of the City of Augusta, Arkansas, subject 

to· the acceptance. of same by the City Council of said city at 

the.proper time, as provided by law; and, 

WHEREAS, the time fixed by law for appealing from said 

Order of Annexation made by the County Court has expired and 

no appeal has been taken from said order. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUN.CIL OF THE 

CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS: 

SECTION 1. That the land described hereinbelow contiguous 

and adjoinin.g the City of Augusta, Arkansas, be and the same 

is hereby accepted as part of and annexed to and made a: part 

of the City of Augusta. 

Part of the Fractional Northeast Quarter of Section 25, Township 
8 North, Range 4 west, Woodruff County, Arkansas, being more 
particularly desc_ribed as follows: Commencing at the center 
of said Section 25, then run East along the East-West midsection 
line, a distance of ·1848.00 feet to the true point bf beginning, 
then run South, a distance of 50. 0 feet to a point on the 
Southerly right-of-way line of Arkansas Highway No. 64; then 
run East, along said right-of-way line, a distance of 173.34 
feet to the point of curvature of a 1382. 5 foot radius curve 
to the Southeast; then run along the arc of said curve to the 
right, through a central angle of 4 °25' 24",. a distance of 106. 73 
feet; then run N 00°04'26"W, partway a\ng the West line of 

' \ 
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the Bank of Augusta tract, as described in Deed Book AA67, page 
615 of the Woodruff County records, a distance of 946.70 feet; 
then run West 278.74 feet; then run South 892.58 feet to the 
point of beginning, being 6.05 acres, more or less, and subject 
to all recorded right-of-ways and easements. 

SECTION 2. That the above described territory is appropriate 

for zoning as a C-1, Central Business District·, classification 

and a recommendation by 'the Augusta Planning Commission to this 

effect has been made on this date by the Augusta Planning 

Commission and said property shall hereby be made a part of 

Ward _i_ of the City of Augusta and is hereby zoned c-1. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 9th day of OCtober, 1995. 

'. ATTEST: 

,hM1if Gl~vo 
ERK O RECORDER 

' ' 

----~-••-~•---~~•-•s 

APPROVED: ~ 1) · ~ .. ?' , <>e. 
MAYOR 

' 
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RESOLUT~ON :: \ \ -\ - ~ 3 . 
;, . 

. '.,· 

. I' WHEREAS, a majority of the ,;e'a;J.\ estate owners · owning more than ·' 
. ·j, one-half , (.!ii) of the acreage located in a certain .area adjacent to 

.· .·.{the City of. Augusta,, .woodruff County, Arkansas, the legal , . , · .. , !
1
description of which is shown as :''Exhibit All to this resolution,. 

/;filed a petition on September 9, · 19!13, in the County Court of 
:;Woodruff County, Arkansas, seekii:lg ·.'to have the lands described in' 
!I said Exhibit A. annexed . to the City of -Augusta, Arkansas; and · 
j[ . . 

'\ 
i WHEREAS, a hearing on said p~tition was held on_October 10, 
1983, at 1:00 o'clock p.m. at the.Woodruff County Court.hou~e, 

Jnotice hav~ng ~een given by publicat~on for three (3) weeks in the 
1Augusta Advocate; .and l · ., · 
:I • , i 1

1 

;1 WHEREAS, at said hearing, i~;··wa~'demonstrated to John Davis, 
jWoodruff County Judge, that the petition was right and proper 
,in all respects, the territory to;be annexed was accurately de­
'scribed, and the allegations and statements made in the petition 
.were proved, Judge Davis, on October:10, 1983; entered an order 
!granting the.petition above described annexing the lands to the 
i City of ·Augusta, Arkansas; and :. · 
I . .i 

WHEREAS, acceptance of the s~:f,<i;annexation by the City Council 
of the City of Augusta., Arkansas,.: by' resolution or ordinance, is 
necessary in order for such annex~tion to be effective . 

. , . • - : I . .. . ·, . 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLV)l:l) B,Y 'THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
j CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS: . _ 
, It is determined that it is. in the best interest of the City 
I of Augusta, Arkansas to accept the: 11rea describ1:d in Exhibit A· 
!which has been annexed to said city by order of the Woodruff County 
Court dated October 10, 1983. The City Council of the City 
of Augusta hereby accepts the annexation of said territory and 
directs the recorder of the City of·Augusta to.forward a copy of 
this resolution to the Woodruff Coun·ty Clerk. 

·;•,:.".\t 
• ~ :··. · •. i 

Approved and passed this lst·.[daf of November, 1983. 

,__..\ . :, ' 
~ i-, 

t'~ b b '> s· " RECO E· ._ :, 
-: 

.\ . 

. ·) 

... , ~ 

~FILED 
NOV. 3 1983 

-d 
·: PAT RIVES 
:: \ COUNTY AND PROISATE CLERK 

WOODRUFF COUNTY •. ARK. 



EXHIBIT A - I.AND DESCRIPTION 

Beirig a part of the South:Half of the Northwest Quarter 
(S\ NWJi;) of Section Nineteen: (19), Township Eight North (T8N), 
Range Three West (R3W), Woodruff County, Arkansas, more partic­
ularly described as follows; to,-wit: Commencing at the North­
west corner of said South Half of the Northwest Quarter (S\ NWJi;) 
and thence South 89° 32 minutes. 52 seconds East, 1320 feet to a 
point of beginning; thence South 1320 feet; thence North 89° 32 
minutes 52· seconds West, 620 fe;et to the Southeast corner of the. 
Oak Grove Subdivision; thence North along the East line of said 
Oak Grove Subdivision 1320 feet; thence South 8'9° 32 minutes 
52 seconds East, 620 feet back:,-.to. the point of beginning, contain­
ing 18.7'9.~cres, more or less~'~ re-plat of which is recorded 
in New Plat Book 2, at Page 52 ,: of the records ·of Woodruff County,' 
Arkansas, having been recorded :on ·_January' 29; 1981., 

., 
,·; 

·-. .i. · 
:; 

. •. 
# -_, . , 

. ;" t 

---~ --------------~--
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IN THE COUNTY COURT OF WOODRUFF COUNTY; ARKANSAS 

IN THE MATTER OF THE ANNEXATION TO 
THE CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARKANSAS, OF 
THE OAK GROVE EAST SUBDIVISION 

ORDER 

On this 10th day of October, 1983, at a hearing at the 

Woodruff County Courthouse called for that purpose, there comes 

on for the consideration by the Court the petition signed by 

various land owners of an area contiguous to the Cit:y of Augusta, 

in which said land owners ask this Court to annex the said lands 

to the City of Augusta. ·Notice of the hearing on said petition 

was published three (3) times in the Augusta Advocate as provided 

by law. 

The land sought to be annexed, which is listed in the 

petition, is described as follows: 

Being a part of the South Half of the Northwest 
Quarter (S~ NW¾) of Section Nineteen (19), Township 
Eight North (T8N) , Range,,Three West (R3W) , Woodruff 
County, Arkansas, more particularly described as 
follows, to-wit: Commencing at.the Northwest 
corner of said South Half of the Northwest Quarter 
(S~ NW¾) and thence South 890 32 minutes 52 seconds 
East, 1320 feet to a point of beginning; thence 
South 1320 feet; thence N.orth 890 32 minutes 52 
seconds West, 620 feet to the Southeast corner of 
the Oak Grove Subdivision; thence North along the 

.. East line of said Oak Grove Subdivision 1320 
. feet; thence South 890 32' minutes 52 ·. seconds 
·East, ,620 · feet back to the point of beginning, 
.containing 18.79 acres,more or less, a re-plat'· 
of which is recorded in New Plat Book 2, at Page 

. 52, of the. records of Woodruff County, Arkansas, 
having been. recorded on January 29, 1981. 

From said petition,. from the testimony at the hearing of 

Daniel Burrow, appointed by petitioners to act in their behalf, 

and from other matters and proof before it, the court finds 

as follows: 

1. The date for the hearing, October 10, 1983; at 1:00 

p.m., was set more than thirty (30) days after the filing of the 

OCT 12 1983 

PAT RIVES 
COUNTY AND PROBATE CLERK 

WOODRUFF COUNTY, ARK. 



Page 2. 

,petition on September 9, 1983; notice to all interested persons 

of the'':hearing was given as provided by law, by three (3) 

insertions in the A~gusta Advocate, a ne~spaper of general 

circul.ation' in Woodruff County arid in the City of Augusta, 

Arkan~c1.s. ·.· 

2. The proof established that more than a majori'ty of •, 

the real estate owners owning sufficiently more than one.:. 

halfi of the acreage in the area above described signed the 
; 

petition for annexation. The territory to be annexed has been 

accurately'andadequately described, and an'accurate map of the 

said area filed. The court thus finds that the allegations and 

statements made in the petition were sustained by the proof and 

the territory should be annexed to the City of Augusta, Arkansas. 

The Clerk of this Court is herewith directed to record this,' 

Order of annexation. 

IT IS., THEREFORE, CONSIDERED,, ORDERED, AND ADJUDGED, BY 

THE COURT, that the petition to annex the lands described above 

to the City~of Augusta, Woodruff County, Arkansas, said petition 

being filed in this Court on September 9, 1983, be and the 

same is herewith granted, and the said lands .are herewith annexed 

to the City of Augusta, Arkansas; and the Cierk of this Court 

is herewith directed to re~ord this Order of annexation. 

IT IS SO ORDERED • 

. -------~ ----, .. --



,.-::'."·~ 'i · L 
IN-~HE ·coUNTY ~OURT OF wooDJiJFF 'bo~TY ,\,;'AR~sAS 

IN THE MATTER OF THE ANNEXATION 
TO THE CITY OF AUGUSTA, ARl<ANSAS., 

... , .. , ·. 

OF THE OAK_ GROVE EAST SUBDIVISION ,'fr\~/;;: .. , Li<; . • :i,-,;L~1 <,I 
y-·._·· .· PETITION ~~::~ .. ~ .. '.·, •. ·:···:}i:/4It('"~'.};<'·_j /. 

· We, the property owners of larld within the territory df: -,,:c: 

described hereafter, do hereby petition the County Cou'rt of 
~·. f :": . 

Woodruff County, Arkansas, to annex the following territory to 

the City of Augusta, Arkansas._ We s,t'ate that the Petition is 

signed by the majority of the real estate owners, owning more 

than One-Half (Ji,) of the acreage in said area, and do further, 

by our Petition, appoint DANIEL BURROW, to act on our behalf in 

presenting this matter to the Court. The description of the 

~rea;;within.Woodruff County, Arkansas, and contiguous oo the City 

· of Augusta, . Arkansas,·. sought to' be annexed by this Petition is· 

attached heretO and made a part' hereof as Exhibit A. : 

NAME 

--~ . ---------------- -

'., .. , 

ADDRESS 
DESCRIPTION OF· . 
PROPERTY OWNED 

420 Magnolia, Augusta ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

101 N. 1st, Augusta ) 

J 
)· 
) 

Augusta ·· ) 

FILED 
SEP O 91983 

. · PAT RIVES . 
COUNTY AND PROBATE CLERK 

WOODRUFF COUNTY, ARI(. 

- --- ------------ ------·--------

··.:---

Lots 1 'through. 
· 23, Oak Grove Eas 
· Sugdivision 

·I. 
! 

• 
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